IAS 19R impact (net of deferred tax)   -1,127  -1,086   -657

Adjusted equity attributable to equity holders   1,283  1,570   2,273

The movement in IAS 19R impact on equity attributable to equity holders in the first nine months of
2012 can be summarized as follows:

(in EUR m)

Unrecognized
actuarial

losses/past service
cost

Deferred tax Net

Balance as at 1 January 2012   783   -126   657

Reversal amortization -68 - -68

Adjustment expected return plan assets 12 - 12

Higher tax expense - 2 2

Actuarial losses 597 -114 483

Balance as at 30 September 2012 1,324 -238 1,086

The impact of IAS 19R on the net pension provision at 31 December 2012 is an increase of
EUR 1,380m and at 30 September 2012 an increase of EUR 1,324m. The impact of IAS 19R on net
deferred tax assets at 31 December 2012 is an increase of EUR 253m and at 30 September 2012 an
increase of EUR 238m.

The impact of IAS 19R on the Consolidated Statement of Income in the first nine months of 2012 can
be summarized as follows:

(in EUR m) As reported
IAS 19R
impact

Adjusted

Employee benefits 1,238 -82 1,156

Total operating expenses 5,822 -82 5,740

Operating profit  1,253 82 1,335

Finance income and expense  -556 -26 -582

Profit before income tax 681 56 737

Income taxes -158 -2 -160

Profit for the period from continuing operations 523 54 577

Profit for the period from discontinued operations 330 - 330

Profit for the period 853 54 907

The impact of IAS 19R on Total Comprehensive Income in the first nine months of 2012 is a decrease
of EUR 429m (consisting of net actuarial losses of EUR 483m and profit for the period of EUR 54m).

Press release
22 October 2013

 KPN Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements Q3 2013   | 22

For a more detailed explanation of the impact of IAS 19R on the Consolidated Statement of Income
2012 and the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2012, reference is made
to page 99 of KPN’s Annual Report 2012.

Changes to organizational structure